
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 2nd October, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, 
 
Members: Councillors Raj Sahota (Chair), Zena Brabazon (Vice-Chair), 
Jason Arthur, Liz McShane and Viv Ross 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item below). 



 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017 and of 
the special meeting held on 22 June 2017. 
 

7. PEOPLE REPORT,  APRIL - JUNE 2017  (PAGES 7 - 34) 
 
Report of the Interim Director for Transformation and Resources outlining the 
new People Report which combines key workforce data and analysis. 
 

8. OFF-PAYROLL INTERMEDIARIES REPORT  (PAGES 35 - 38) 
 
Report of the Interim Director for Transformation & Resources highlighting 
changes to the Off-Payroll Intermediaries legislation (IR35) and the impact 
that these changes have had on the Council’s off-payroll workers. 
 

9. MANAGEMENT OF SICKNESS ABSENCE  (PAGES 39 - 42) 
 
Report of the Interim Director Transformation & Resources providing details 
on the role played by HR in supporting managers to more effectively manage 
sickness absence.  
 

10. SCHOOL PAY POLICY  (PAGES 43 - 74) 
 



 

Report of the Interim Director Transformation & Resources providing the 
Committee with the updated Model Schools Pay policy. 
 

11. HR POLICY REVIEW  (PAGES 75 - 96) 
 
Report of the Interim Director Transformation & Resources presenting the 

Probation Policy and Probation Guide which falls within the employment 

theme ‘Getting and Retaining the Right People’.   

 
12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 1; information 
relating to an individual. 
 

14. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 97 - 100) 
 
To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017 
and of the special meeting held on 22 June 2017. 
 

15. DISCIPLINARY & DISMISSAL APPEAL DECISION LETTERS  (PAGES 101 
- 114) 
 
 

 
Susan John, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 84892615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: susan.john@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday, 21 September 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 26TH JUNE, 
2017, 7.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Zena Brabazon (Vice-Chair), Jason Arthur 
and Viv Ross 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McShane 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2017, and of the special meetings 
held on 25 April and 18 May 2017 as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

7. SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT 2016/17  
 
The Committee considered the report on sickness absence for 2016/17, as presented 
by Carole Engwell, HR Quality Assurance Manager. The report focused on details of 
Haringey’s sickness absence for the previous year as well as current initiatives and 
future developments. It was noted that there was an average of 9.5 sickness absence 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

days per employee with the major cause of short term sick being minor illnesses such 
as colds, coughs and musclo-skeletal injuries. However the areas with the highest 
levels of reported absence were mainly the Adults & Childrens services. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss the various options and initiatives currently 
available to staff namely, 

 Employee Assistance Program (EAP) 

 Whittington Hospital’s Occupational Health Service 

 Greater emphasis on Wellbeing, and 

 Employee Wellbeing Index arranged by MIND 
The Committee were given an update on each of the above areas and how they were 
helping to support both staff and management.  
 
The Committee next reviewed the presentation provided by First Care on the pilot 
project soon to be introduced for a trial period. The presentation summarised the 
process to be followed by staff members which would involve calling a 24/7 advice line 
and speaking to a qualified nurse instead of contacting their line manager. The nurses 
would be able to provide medical advice and discuss a return to work date and all the 
details would then be passed onto the line manager. The Committee were informed 
that the pilot would be for a 12 month period.   
 
The members raised their concern and scepticism as to whether this new service 
would actuall
[...]
nsideration on the 
following item as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the 
Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 1; information relating to an individual.  
 

12. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to agenda item 6. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 22ND 
JUNE, 2017, 1.15 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Viv Ross and Alan Strickland 
 
 
 
104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brabazon, Cllr McShane and from Cllr 
Arthur, for whom Cllr Strickland was substituting. 
 

105. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

107. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - STRATEGY & 
COMMUNICATIONS  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Interim Chief Executive on the 
appointment to the position of Assistant Director, for Strategy & Communications, in 
accordance with the Local Authorities Standing Orders (England) Regulations 2001 
(as amended) and Part 4 Section K of the Council’s Constitution, and considered the 
recommendation of an interview panel which took place prior to the Committee 
convening.  

 

RESOLVED 

a) That the Committee appoint Erica Ball to the post of Assistant Director for Strategy 
& Communications 

 b) That this appointment will take effect if and when the appointed candidate accepts 
in writing the contract of employment offered by the Council.  

 
108. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - AREA 

REGENERATION  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration, 
Planning and Development on the appointment to the position of Assistant Director, 

Page 5



 

 

for Area Regeneration, in accordance with the Local Authorities Standing Orders 
(England) Regulations 2001 (as amended) and Part 4 Section K of the Council’s 
Constitution, and considered the recommendation of an interview panel which took 
place prior to the Committee convening.  

 

RESOLVED 

a) That the Committee appoint Peter O’Brien to the post of Assistant Director for Area 
Regeneration. 

b) That this appointment will take effect if and when the appointed candidate accepts 
in writing the contract of employment offered by the Council.  

 
109. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it 
contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 
1972, paragraph 1; namely information relating to an individual 
 

110. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - STRATEGY & 
COMMUNICATIONS  
 

The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to agenda item 4. 

 
111. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - AREA 

REGENERATION  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to agenda item 4. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 2  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee  
 
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: People Report – June 2017  
 
Report  
authorised by:       Richard Grice,  

Interim Director for Transformation & Resources   
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan – Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

The Human Resources team have developed a new People Report which combines key 

workforce data and analysis including headcount, the cost of both the permanent 

workforce and off payroll arrangements absence reports, labour turnover and restructures. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  

Not applicable. 

 

3. Recommendations  

The Report is fo
[...]
t blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

 

Report for:         Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 2nd October 2017  

Item number:         8 

Title: Off-Payroll Intermediaries Legislation   

Report authorised by:   Richard Grice,  
Interim Director for Transformation & Resources     

 
Lead Officer: Carole Engwell, HR Quality Assurance Manager  

Ward(s) affected:  

Report for Key/ Non Key Decision:  

 

 

1 Describe the issue under consideration  

The report looks at changes to the Off-Payroll Intermediaries legislation known 
as IR35, that were introduced on 6th April 2017 and the impact that these 
changes have had on the Council’s off-payroll workers.   The report is an 
update to the report considered by the Committee on 18th  April 2017 which 
outlined the changes that  had been made made and the Council’s initial 
response to them.    

2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
Not applicable.  

 
3 Recommendations 

The report is for information and for the Committee to note.   
 
4 Reason for Decision 

Not applicable.  
 

5  Alternative options considered 
Not applicable.  

 
6 Background information 
6.1 Changes to the intermediaries legislation were introduced to ensure that off-

payroll workers in the public sector who were working via an intermediary such 
as a personal services company (PSC) or as a sole trader, and who if they had 
been employed directly would have been subject to PAYE and National 
Insurance had these deductions made from  the income they received.  The 
changes to the legislaton shifted the responsibility for determining the tax status 
of the individual from the intermediary to the end client.   As a result, each off-
payroll worker working in the Council on 6th April was assessed to determine 
their status.    

 
 

Page 35 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3  

6.2  At the beginning of April, there were 374 off-payroll workers in the authority and 
167 (44%) of these were working though a PSC.  By August, the number of 
workers had reduced to 371 with only 75 (20%) working via a PSC.  The 
majority of agency workers who had a PSC in April have either opted to be paid 
by an umbrella body or have left.  

 

01.04.17 PSC 
Workers 

In Scope 
PAYE 

In Scope  
Umbrella 

Out of 
Scope  

Leavers / 
Changes  

Agency  127 96 12 19 

Consultants/ 
Interims 

39 16 10 11 leavers 

2 changed 
contracts  

01.08.17 PSC 
Workers 

In Scope 
PAYE 

In Scope  
Umbrella 

Out of 
Scope  

 

Agency  44 18 26 1  

Consultants/ 
Interims 

31 0 22 9  

 

 All the Consultants or Interim workers who have been assessed as In Scope 
have continued to be paid into their PSC but have opted to use an umbrella 
body which acts as a payroll agency making deductions at source.   

6.3 As the changes affected workers in the public sector, only those with 
transferable skills were realistically in a position to move.  Many of the Council’s 
agency off-payroll workers were in roles found only in the public sector such as 
Social Workers or Housing Benefits Officers and they would have had little to 
gain by leaving.  9 of the agency workers who left were working in Adults or 
Children’s Services, a relatively high number as most of them would probably 
have moved elsewhere within the public sector.  Workers in Finance were those 
most likely to be able to move sectors, and 37% of them chose to leave (2 
agency workers and 4 consultants) as a result of the changes.  Five of them 
were replaced immediately as they were working on preparation of the final 
accounts.    

6.4 By the end of April, 18% of all those assessed as in-scope had opted to leave.    
As anticipated, proportionally more consultants (28%) than agency workers 
(15%) decided to leave largely due to the portable nature of their experience 
and skills.     

6.4 The effect of being assessed as in scope substantially reduced the monthly 
income for some off-payroll workers.  Prior to the legislation being introduced, 
there was concern that some of those involved i
[...]
.   

 

Page 41



 

Page 4 of 4  

8.4 If Occupational Health advice is that the employee is temporarily unfit for his/her 
substantive role, the team/service will be responsible for identifying suitable, 
short term, alternative employment.   
 

8.5 If Occupational Health advice confirms that the employee is permanently unfit to 
carry out their substantive role but is otherwise fit for work and where there is no 
suitable alternative post within the team/service, a formal discussion will be had 
with the employee, as part of the Sickness Absence & Monitoring Policy.  The 
employee will be subject to the redeployment process for a period of 3 months 
from the date of the meeting.   
 
Chief Finance Officer  

8.6 There are some financial impact for long term sickness cover which equates to 
approximately about 0.3% of the the agency/contractor recruited from Hays 
Recruitment Agency headline report for the month of July 2017. Of the total 
spend on agency cost in the month of £1.45m, these 3% have analysed further 
for their monetary values is £37.5k  and are mainly within front line services 
such as Children and Adults 

 
9 Use of Appendices 
 None  
 
10 Local government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Not applicable.  

 
 
 

Page 42



 

Page 1 of 2  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 2nd October 2017 
 
 
Item number: 10 
 
Title: Schools Model Pay Policy 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Richard Grice, Interim Director Transformation & Resources  
 
Lead Officer: Liz Hammond, Interim Head of HR Transformation 
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration  
1.1 The report provides the Committee with the updated Model Schools Pay policy 

for approval. 
 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable.  
  
3 Recommendations 

The report is for the Committee to approve the updated Schools Model Pay 
 policy for September 2017 and recommend it’s adoption to Haringey maintained 
 Schools.   
  
4 Reason for Decision 

The Schools Model Pay Policy has to be updated annually each September in 
 line with nationally agreed changes to the pay scales.  
  
5 Alternative options considered 

Not applicable.   
 
6 Background information 
6.1 The 2017 School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document (STPCD) has been 
 Published, following a short period of consultation over the summer break.   The 

STPCD implements the recommendations in the School Teachers’ Review 
Body’s (STRB) 27th Report. All of these recommendations were accepted in full 
by the Secretary of State for Education. The STPCD is statutory for all local 
authority maintained schools. 

 
 The Report made the following recommendations on teachers’ pay: 
‘ 

•  a 2% uplift to the minimum and maximum of the main pay range (MPR); 
•  a 1% uplift to the minima and maxima of the upper pay range (UPR), the 

unqualified teacher pay range and the leading practitioner pay range; 

Page 43 Agenda Item 10



 

Page 2 of 2  

•  a 1% uplift to the minima and maxima of the leadership group pay range 
and head teacher group pay ranges; and, 

•  a 1% uplift to the minima and maxima of the Teaching and Learning 
Responsibility (TLR) and Special Educational Needs (SEN) allowance 
ranges.’ 

 
 
6.2 The Schools Model Pay Policy for September 2017 has been updated at 

Appendix 4 to reflect the new pay grades and has been consulted/negotiated 
through the Schools Committee Group which has membership of 
representatives from all relevant trade unions and head teachers.   
 

7 Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 Not applicable.  
 
8 Statutory Officers’ comments  
 

Assistant Director for Corporate Governance 
No comments.  
 
Chief Finance Officer  

 No comments 
 
9 Use of Appendices 
 None  
 
10 Local government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Not applicable.  

 
 
 

Page 44



 

Page 1 of 29 
Date of issue: XXXX/2017 

      

 

 

 
 
 
Haringey Schools Policies 
Model Pay Policy  
 
 
[...]
    5 28357 28641 UQ TEACH       

    6 30270 30573 UQ TEACH       

 

  

Page 72



 

Page 29 of 29 
Date of issue: 01/09/2017 

      

 

 

1.4  SCHOOL TEACHERS – ALLOWANCES 

HARINGEY COUNCIL TEACHERS - ALLOWANCES                                                                      
1st September 2017 

                  

Teaching & Learning Responsibility   Recruitment & Retention   

PT Old Rate 
New 
Rate   

 
PT 

Old 
Rate 

New 
Rate   

2a 2640 2667     1 1002 1002   

2b 4398 4443     2 1970 1970   

2c 6450 6515     3 2985 2985   

1a 7622 7699     4 4158 4158   

1b 9375 9468     5 5415 5415   

1c 11133 11244             

1d 12898 13027     Special Needs 

          PT 
Old 
Rate 

New 
Rate   

3 Min 523 529     1 2085 2106   

3 Max 2603 2630     2 4116 4158   

        
 

        

 

 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

 

Report for:  Staffing and Remuneration Committee 

 

Item number:  11 

 

Title:  Reviewed HR Policies – Probation  

 

Report 

authorised by:  Richard Grice –  Interim Director Transformation & Resources, 

 

Lead Officer:  Julie Amory, HR Business Partner, Human Resources 

 

Ward(s) affected:  All  

 

Report for Key/ 

Non Key Decision: N/A 

 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 This reports presents the Probation Policy and Probation Guide to be recommended by the 

Council for adoption, which falls within the employment theme ‘Getting and Retaining the 

Right People’.   

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1 Not applicable 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Committee approves the Probation Policy and Probation Guide attached at 

Appendices A and B of this report. 

 

3.2. These new documents will replace any existing policies and guidance that is currently in 

place related to probation. 

 

3.3. That the Committee authorises the Assistant Director Transformation and Resources in 

consultation with the Chair of the Committee to make such amendments to the Probation 

Policy and Probation Guide as he considers minor, any such amendments to be reported 

back to the meeting of the Committee following the making of the amendments.   

 

4. Reason for decision 

4.1 Having good HR policies and procedures assists in providing the workplace with a structure 

that supports the Council’s Corporate Plan, Workforce Plan and Values, while allowing it to 

Page 75 Agenda Item 11



Page 2 of 4 

 

consider and implement changes in employment law, and guidance.  Regular review of 

these documents ensures they remain fit for purpose and compliant with the law.   

 

 

5. Alternative options considered 

5.1 The alternative would be to not conduct any reviews and continue to the existing versions.  

It is, however, accepted that reviewing HR policies is necessary to ensure these address 

changes in employment legislation and case law and are adapted to meet the Council’s 

new Vision and Values.  It is therefore accepted that regular reviews of the HR policies will 

be conducted. 

 

6. Background information 

6.1 The attached Probation Policy is an update of the current version, which was last reviewed 

in 2005.  The 2005 version of the Probation Policy was attached to the Induction Policy and 

during the review process comments employees and line managers fed back that having 

the two policies combined created difficulty in locating the probation policy as it was stored 

under ‘I’ for induction.  The decision was therefore made to separate the two into 

standalone documents.  The revised Induction Policy was approved by this Staffing and 

Remuneration Committee in September 2016.   

 

6.2 The content of the revised Probation Policy remains unchanged from the 2005 version, 

however, it has been transposed into the new template, which aims to make Haringey 

Council’s HR policies consistent with its peer Local Authorities and best practice. A new 

element has been added to make it clear that individu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 2ND 
OCTOBER, 2017, Times Not Specified 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Jason Arthur and Viv Ross 
 
 
 
19. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Brabazon and Councillor McShane. 
 
Councillor Tucker attended the meeting in place of Councillor Brabazon. As  formal 
notification of the substitution had not been received from the Chief Whip and 
Assistant Chief Whip, it was noted that Councillor Tucker would not be entitled to  vote 
or  put forward a motion.  
 

21. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business put forward. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

23. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions, presentations or questions put forward. 
 

24. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee held on the 26th of June 
were agreed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
Subject to amending the spelling of the surname of the Assistant Director  for Strategy 
and Partnerships,  the minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration Committee, 
held on the 22nd of June, were agreed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

25. PEOPLE REPORT,  APRIL - JUNE 2017  



 

 

 
The Head of Human Resources introduced the report which combined key workforce 
data and analysis including headcount, the cost of both the permanent workforce and 
off payroll arrangements absence reports, labour turnover and restructures. 
 
This report replaced the Performance Management report and provided more easy to 
understand workforce data to support informed strategic decision making. 
 
The Head of Human Resources drew the Committee’s attention to: 

 The new eight job levels. These were compiled according to seniority and 
profession and would allow SLT and the Committee to better identify the level 
and type of staff being referred to in the data. 

 The reduced spend on the permanent establishment of £9m over the last two 
years. 

 The reduction in temporary staff , consultants and interims over the last two 
years which had led to a reduction in cost for the organisation of £13m. 

 Page 29 further set out the overall headcount reductions over the last three 
years . 

 Absence reporting in the last 12 months showed a static position of an average 
of 9.5 days absence per employee for sickness. 

 
Councillor Arthur commented on the increased number of managers, from 85 to 100 
and subsequent increase in salary provision of £1.5m. It was accepted that with 
reduced staffing there needed to be increased management to manage workloads. 
However, given the overall reductions in staffing and the recent report to the 
Committee which set out the restructure of the Senior Leadership Team, it would be 
important to ensure that all the assigned management posts in the organisation were 
absolutely needed as the average salary seemed to be £100k.  
 
Councillor Tucker commented on the need to explore where the major reductions in 
staffing have occurred.The table at page 18, permanent establishment, base pay 
review – summary indicated that there had been a reduction of 566 council staff over 
the last two years. Agreed for the Interim Head of Human Resources to provide the 
Committee with a breakdown of this figure , setting out the staff reductions according 
to service area.  
 
In response to comments/questions, the following was also agreed: 
 

 To provide visual information contained in reports such as graphs and bar 
charts in colour. [Democratic Services] 

 

 To provide the Committee with information on the directorates and teams 
where there was a sudden spike in absence as indicated in the graphs at page 
31 of the agenda pack.[ Interim Head of Human Resources] 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report. 
 

26. OFF-PAYROLL INTERMEDIARIES REPORT  



 

 

 
The HR Quality Assurance Manager introduced the report which considered the 
impact of the Off-Payroll Intermediaries legislation known as IR35, which shifted the 
responsibility for determining the tax status of the individual from the intermediary to 
the end client[Council]. The Committee received an update on the impact that these 
changes have had on the Council’s off-payroll workers. 
 
The Committee noted that as of April 2017, there were 374 off payroll workers and 
167 of these were working with the council through a PSC [ Personal Services 
Company]. By August this had reduced to 371 with only 75 working via a PSC. There 
were 39 consultants who were working with a PSC and 16 were subsequently 
assessed as in scope for assessment of tax status. 
 
The HR Quality Assurance manager also highlighted that 127 agency workers were 
identified as working for the Council via a PSC and these were predominantly social 
workers and social care staff. Out of the 127 agency workers, 97 were assessed as in 
scope for assessment of tax status.19 agency staff which had opted to leave and most 
of these staff were located in finance, Adults and Children services and located other 
roles in the public sector. The Social Workers tended to be replaced but not 
immediately. All the consultants that took part in the assessment had opted to be paid 
by an umbrella body which acted as a payroll agency making the required deductions 
at source. 
 
The impact of the legislation change had not been as significant as expected, 18% of 
off payroll workers had left the organisation and the reasons provided were not all due 
to IR35 There was an increase in cost for the Council, where off payroll workers had 
moved to PAYE tax status. This included the Council now being responsible for 
holiday pay, an element of national insurance contributions, pension contributions and 
apprenticeship levy contribution.  
 
Nine key worker regeneration consultant’s day rate had increased only to enable the 
completion of the regeneration projects and these costs  were contained within 
budgets. 
  
The Committee noted the anomaly in the council’s expenditure increasing as a result 
of the  changes to IR35 which would not be covered in the budget. 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 

 
 

27. MANAGEMENT OF SICKNESS ABSENCE  
 
Consideration of the report responded to an action from the June Committee meeting 
in which information was requested on the support being provided to managers to 



 

 

manage staff sickness levels. The support measures had been in place over the last 
year and were expected to continue to take effect over the coming months. 
 
The Committee noted the following support provision: 
 

 Day to day operational advice from the HR team 

 Guidance on return to work interviews  

 The EAP [ employment assistance programme] 

 HR Business Partners providing strategic advice and support to managers and 
Assistant Directors 

 Provision of sickness data to highlight trends 

 DMT Challenge meetings 

 Managers called to discuss high sickness levels with specific targeted support 
identified. 

 
The Committee further noted that 82 managers had attended groups sessions on 
managing sickness and Heads of Services were called to challenge meeting with AD’s 
and HR business partners to consider steps to manage high absence levels in their 
service areas. 
 
The Committee noted that higher sickness levels occurred in frontline services, in 
particular children’s and Adults services. The levels of sickness absence in back office 
functions was much lower. However the support measures had seen a noticeable 
reduction in sickness levels in Adult Services, Children’s services and Commercial 
and Operations.  
 
In response to a question , It was noted that a member of staff returning from sick 
leave, must have an interview with their manager. This rule applies whether one-day 
sick leave has been taken and to a longer term sickness absence. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the report. 
 

28. SCHOOL PAY POLICY  
 
The Committee were asked to approve the Schools Model Pay Policy for September 
2017 which had been updated at Appendix 4 to reflect the new pay grades which had 
been consulted/negotiated through the Schools Committee Group. This had 
membership of representatives from all relevant trade unions and head teachers.   
 
The Head of Human Resources drew the Committee’s attention to Pages 70 to 74 of 
the agenda pack which reflected the teaching pay scales which had been agreed 
nationally. 
 
In response to a question, it was noted that the variations in headteacher’s pay 
reflected the wide range of schools being managed in the borough and factors such 
as the size of the schools and pupil numbers in the school would be taken into 
account in salaries. If a headteacher managed more than one school, then they would 
likely receive a premium payment according to the total unit score the headteacher is 



 

 

responsible for. The governing body of the school determind the pay range  which was 
likely to be a maximum of 25% above the headteacher group.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the updated Schools Model, Pay Policy for September 2017 and 
recommend its adoption to Haringey maintained Schools.   
 

29. HR POLICY REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the Probation Policy and Probation Guide for approval. 
This policy fell within the employment theme ‘Getting and Retaining the Right People’. 
The guidance for managers  and the actual policy was clearly separated out ,which 
was in line with best practice.  
 
The Committee noted that qualified social workers will have a 12-month probation to 
be in line with national standards. 
 
In relation to paragraph 8.1, it was clarified that where an agency staff member had 
been made permanent ,they would continue to have a 6-month probation period 
unless they have had introductory and consistent meetings with their managers which 
would indicate individual management of the staff member. Therefore, this 
probationary time period could be reduced accordingly. 
 
In relation to paragraph 5.5, agreed that this be amended to make clear the 
importance of recording staff one to one meetings. Agreed to delete the first part of 
this paragraph and the remaining sentence reflect that written records are expected. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To approve the Probation Policy and Probation Guide attached at Appendices 

A and B of this report. 

 

2. That these new documents replace any existing policies and guidance, 

currently in place related to probation. 

 
3. To authorise the Assistant Director Transformation and Resources in 

consultation with the Chair of the Committee to make such amendments to the 

Probation Policy and Probation Guide as he/she considers minor, any such 

amendments to be reported back to the meeting of the Committee following the 

making of the amendments.  

 
30. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None 
 

31. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 



 

 

To exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contains exempt information as 
defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 1; information 
relating to an individual. 
 
 

32. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd  and 26th of June 
2017. 
 

33. DISCIPLINARY & DISMISSAL APPEAL DECISION LETTERS  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to agenda item 6. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


